Ordinance No. 2018/07/23-1

An ordinance ascertaining prevailing wage rates for the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois

Whereas, THE State of Illinois has enacted "An Act Regulating Wages of Laborers, Any Public Body Or Any Political Subdivision Or By Anyone Under Contract For Public Works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended being 820 ILCS 130/.1 et. Seq., and;

Whereas, the aforesaid Act requires that the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said City of Maroa, Macon, County, Illinois, employed in performing construction of public works, for said City of Maroa, Illinois.

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Illinois:

- Section 1: To the extent and as required by "An Act Regulating Wages of Laborers, Mechanics And Other Workers Employed In Any Public Works By State, County, City Or Any Public Body Or Any Political Subdivision Or By Anyone Under Contract For Public Works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the City of Maroa is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the Macon County area determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of September, 2017. A copy of that determination is attached hereto and incorporated herein and also is on file with the City of Maroa and shall establish the prevailing rate of wages for construction work of the City of Maroa in Macon County, and the City Clerk of the City of Maroa shall mail a copy of that determination to any employer, and to any association of employers, and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class or workers whose wages will be affected by such rates. The definition of any terms appearing in this ordinance which are also used in the aforesaid act shall be the same as in said Act.
- **Section 2:** As required by said Act, any and all revision of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the Department's September determination and apply to any and all public works construction undertaken by the City of Maroa.
- **Section 3:** Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertain to any work or employment except public works construction of the City of Maroa to the extent required by the aforesaid act.
- **Section 4:** The City Clerk of the City of Maroa shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the City of Maroa, this determination of such prevailing rate of wages.
- **Section 5:** The City Clerk of the City of Maroa or her/his designee shall promptly file a certified copy of this ordinance with both the Secretary of State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.
- **Section 6:** The City Clerk of the City of Maroa or her/his designee shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area, notice that this determination of prevailing wage rates is effective.

Section 7: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND APPROVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Illinois, on this 23rd day of July, 2018.

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Alderwoman				
Monica Estep Alderwoman				
Angela Bogle Alderman				
Wayne Kissinger				
Alderman Erick Peart				
Alderman Jason Edwards				
Alderman Ryan Wilkey				
Mayor Aaron Meador				

	Aaron Meador, Mayor
Attest:	
Diane Edwards, City Clerk	

Seal

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	a a			
COUNTY OF MACON)	S.S.			
Certificate					
•	fy that on July 23	eted and acting City Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon 3, 2018 the Corporate Authorities of such Municipality 3-1 entitled:			
An ordinance ascertaining	prevailing wage	e rates for the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois			
which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.					
thereof, was prepared, and a co	py of such Ordin st ten days therea	2018/07/23-1 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet nance was posted in the City Hall, commencing on July 23 after. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for the City Clerk.			
Dated at Maroa	a, Illinois, this 23	3 rd day of July 2018.			
		Diane Edwards, City Clerk			

Seal

Certification of Ordinance

The City of Maroa, Macon, County, Illinois

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached document is true and correct copy of:

Ordinance No. 2018/07/23-1

An Ordinance ascertaining prevailing wage rates for the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois				
Dated this 23 rd day of July, 2018.				
	Diane Edwards, City Clerk			
G 1				
Seal				